

No. 20-427

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

POLK COUNTY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

J.K.J. and M.J.J.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CRANLEY  
HUSCH  
BLACKWELL LLP  
33 East Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703

ANDREW A. JONES  
HANSEN  
REYNOLDS LLC  
301 N. Broadway  
Suite 400  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

*Counsel for Petitioner*

ERIN E. MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAUREN N. BEEBE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
erin.murphy@kirkland.com

December 23, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
REPLY BRIEF ..... 1  
I. The Court Should Grant Review To Address  
The Seventh Circuit’s Boundless Expansion  
Of *Monell* Liability ..... 3  
II. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve  
An Exceptionally Important Question..... 9  
CONCLUSION ..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6
<i>Cash v. Cty. of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 758 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Floyd v. Waiters</i> , 133 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	8
<i>Parrish v. Ball</i> , 594 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Schneider</i> <i>v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep’t</i> , 717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Streater v. Dart</i> , 2020 WL 5518477 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 2020) .....	7
<i>Waller v. City &amp; Cty. of Denver</i> , 932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Watson v. Ind. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2020 WL 5815051 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 30, 2020).....	7

**Other Authority**

Br. of Appellant, *S.J. v. Kan. City Mo. Pub.  
Sch. Dist.*, 294 F.3d 1025  
(8th Cir. Jan. 18, 2002)..... 6
